November 25, 2024

Forty-seventh Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Enos Loberg, Mark

Smeby and A.J. Stone, present. All members voting “AYE” unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Stone at 8:30 A.M., followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Smeby/Second Loberg to approve today’s agenda and minutes from the November 18,

2024, meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to approve the Safety Action Plan as presented by Rich Brumm,

County Engineer. Motion carried.

Motion Smeby/Second Loberg to approve the lowa Department of Transportation/Federal-aid
Agreement for a County Highway Bridge Program Project/Worth County/Project No.: BROS-C098(88)-

-8J-98. Motion carried.

Motion Smeby/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of $205,965.35. Motion carried.

Access Systems Leasing
Agvantage Fs Inc
Alliant Energy

Andy Grunhovd
Angela Sanchez
Arnold's Of Alden
Ashley Davis

Austin Daily Herald
Barbara Smith

Barrett Agri, Inc.
Betty Mae Waddington
Bmc Aggregates Llc
Bryn Pangburn
Carolyn Nedved
Centurylink

Certified Laboratories
Christine Dorenkamp
City Of Carpenter

City Of Manly
Com-Tec Land Mobile Radio
Connie Estes

Connie Moretz

Connie Rosenberg
Connie Taylor

Crazy Clean

Croell, Inc.

Croghan & Russell, Cpa, Pc
Cynthia Haugsdal
Cynthia Sorenson

D & L Equipment
David Reyerson

Service-Dap
Fuel-Eng
Service-Gsr
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Parts-Eng
Election-Aud
Service-Sup
Election-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Election-Aud
Rock-Eng
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Eng
Supplies-Eng
Election-Aud
Rutf-Eng
Supplies-Eng
Service-Shf
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Gsr
Supplies-Eng
Service-Phd
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Con
Reimb-Shf

122.64
5,472.19
5,527.29

237.25

236.21
1,300.00

297.52

426.00

246.66

143.76

217.18
1,299.18

319.50

217.18

176.31

924.15

241.47

729.54

14.04
7,530.05

117.20

243.78

248.01

212.88
2,000.00
1,994.00
3,400.00

348.61

216.51

813.15

154.02

Worth County Board of Supervisors/November 25, 2024

Page 1 of 4



Dawn Haacke

Debra Kleveland

District li Supervisors Assn
Dorsey & Whitney LlIp

Dsi Medical Services, Inc.
Endres Window Cleaning, Inc
Equipment Blades, Inc
Falkstone Llc

Fallgatter's Market Inc

Gail Read

Galls, LIc

Gardiner + Company

Gordy's Repair & Implement, Ltd
Heartland Business Systems, Llc
Heartland Power Coop
Hovey's Lawn & Garden

la Dept Of Agriculture

la Weed Commissioner's Assoc
Icap

ldda

Ip Pathways

Isac

John Deere Financial

John Wonsmos

Judy Wonsmos

Julie Rasmussen

Julie Tweeten

Justin Bruns

Karen Abrahams

Kassie Alden

Kathryn Brodersen

Kelly Grunhovd

Kelly Hardware

Kelsey Cook

Kim Mogk

Kim Mulder

Knudtson Automotive Service
Kriss Premium Products Inc
Lawson Products Inc

Linda Fulton

Lisa Luskey-Lestrud

Lois Low

Lori L. Willert

Major Erickson Funeral Home
Malek's Fishermen Band
Manly Junction Signal

Marco Technologies Llc
Mardene S. Lien

Marilyn Holt

Mediacom

Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Edu-Sup
Service-Cap
Service-Phd
Service-Gsr
Supplies-Eng
Rock-Eng
Supplies-Con
Election-Aud
Supplies-Shf
Service-Ndp
Service-Eng
Service-Dap
Service-Shf
Service-Con
Edu-Eng
Edu-Eng
Service-Sup
Edu-Drng
Service-Dap
Edu-Aud
Supplies
Electon-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Reserve-Shf
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Supplies-Shf
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Shf
Service-Gsr
Parts-Eng
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Mex
Service-Vaf

Service-Sup & Aud

Service-Dap
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Gsr

241.30
80.69
30.00

9,962.50
130.00
1,437.00
3,330.00
1,146.67
5.29
311.35
306.99
5,750.00
29,758.76
984.00
169.13
4,900.00
60.00
227.00
1,586.42
225.00
13,694.46
225.00
1,017.36

221.00

221.00

102.80

257.80

1.00

147.00
42.08

243.11

255.50

4.99

265.77
96.10

234.00

3,450.27

697.88
20.80

105.48

233.37

217.18

249.61

530.00

850.00

714.67

173.17

238.00

145.74

294.90

Worth County Board of Supervisors/November 25, 2024

Page 2 of 4



Megan Duenow

Melinda Holden

Mercyone N la Occ Health
Naco

Nacvso

Nelson Family Trust

Niacog

Northwood Anchor Inc
Overhead Door Co of Mason City
Pamela Olson

Penny Miller

Peopleservice Inc

Plunkett's Pest Control Inc
Popp Farm Drainage

Quality Pump & Control Inc
Radar Road Tec

Rebecca M Sogge

Rebecca Martinson

Renee Venz

Ronald D. Miller

Ron's Plumbing, Hvac & Electric
Rosemary Fredericks

Sandra Trainer

Shalmarie Zillgitt

Shane Batton

State Hygienic Laboratory
State Medical Examiner’s Office
Sue Trebil

The Cremation Society of lowa
T-Mobile

Treasurer State of lowa

Truck Center Companies
Verizon Wireless

Vestis

Virginia Lovik

Visa

Wahltek Inc

Wanda Mclaughlin

Waste Management of lowa Inc
Whks & Co

Worth County Engineer

Worth County Extension
Worth County Sheriff

Worth County Treasurer
Ziegler Inc

Mileage-Phd
Election-Aud
Service-Shf
Dues-Org
Dues-Vaf
Rent-Shf
Service-Tra
Service-Phd
Service-Eng
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Wat & Wwt
Service-Shf
Service-Eng
Service-Wwit
Service-Shf
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Gsr
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Gsr
Service-San
Service-Mex
Election-Aud
Service-Soc
Service-Eng & It/Gis
Fee-Juj
Service-Eng
Service-It/Gis
Service-Eng
Election-Aud
Service-Asr
Service-911
Election-Aud
Service-Sdp
Service-Eng
Fuel-Shf
Edu-Eng
Service-Juj
Dd 62 - Repairs
Parts-Eng
Grand Total

14.74
254.08
809.00
450.00
50.00
300.00
8,922.46
1,878.96
333.40
229.45
263.16
21,867.00
63.19
1,216.30
1,837.43
598.00
235.34
221.00
237.25
245.79
1,584.76
234.67
253.73
248.27
450.00
768.00
1,900.00
276.75
1,025.00
316.62
506.00
1,489.99
63.47
86.24
249.34
4,189.03
4,554.80

237.75
3,894.00
7,497.00
4,046.39

670.00

80.82
220.76

10,076.99
205,965.35

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to acknowledge and place on file the manure management plan
update for Dwayne Christiansen #59555. Motion carried.

Worth County Board of Supervisors/November 25, 2024

Page 3 of 4



Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to approve the agreement of services between Worth County and
Pathology Associates of Mason City. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to rescind the November 4, 2024 motion by Loberg to approve a
contract between Crazy Clean and Worth County due to amendments to the contract. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to adjourn at 9:19 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Aaron Stone
Auditor Chairperson

Worth County Board of Supervisors/November 25, 2024 Page 4 of 4



