The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Enos Loberg, Mark Smeby and A.J. Stone, present. All members voting "AYE" unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Stone at 8:30 A.M., followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Smeby/Second Loberg to approve today's agenda and minutes from the November 18, 2024, meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to approve the Safety Action Plan as presented by Rich Brumm, County Engineer. Motion carried.

Motion Smeby/Second Loberg to approve the Iowa Department of Transportation/Federal-aid Agreement for a County Highway Bridge Program Project/Worth County/Project No.: BROS-CO98(88)--8J-98. Motion carried.

Motion Smeby/Second Loberg to approve claims in the amount of \$205,965.35. Motion carried.

Access Systems Leasing	Service-Dap	122.64
Agvantage Fs Inc	Fuel-Eng	5,472.19
Alliant Energy	Service-Gsr	5,527.29
Andy Grunhovd	Election-Aud	237.25
Angela Sanchez	Election-Aud	236.21
Arnold's Of Alden	Parts-Eng	1,300.00
Ashley Davis	Election-Aud	297.52
Austin Daily Herald	Service-Sup	426.00
Barbara Smith	Election-Aud	246.66
Barrett Agri, Inc.	Supplies-Eng	143.76
Betty Mae Waddington	Election-Aud	217.18
Bmc Aggregates Llc	Rock-Eng	1,299.18
Bryn Pangburn	Election-Aud	319.50
Carolyn Nedved	Election-Aud	217.18
Centurylink	Service-Eng	176.31
Certified Laboratories	Supplies-Eng	924.15
Christine Dorenkamp	Election-Aud	241.47
City Of Carpenter	Rutf-Eng	729.54
City Of Manly	Supplies-Eng	14.04
Com-Tec Land Mobile Radio	Service-Shf	7,530.05
Connie Estes	Election-Aud	117.20
Connie Moretz	Election-Aud	243.78
Connie Rosenberg	Election-Aud	248.01
Connie Taylor	Election-Aud	212.88
Crazy Clean	Service-Gsr	2,000.00
Croell, Inc.	Supplies-Eng	1,994.00
Croghan & Russell, Cpa, Pc	Service-Phd	3,400.00
Cynthia Haugsdal	Election-Aud	348.61
Cynthia Sorenson	Election-Aud	216.51
D & L Equipment	Service-Con	813.15
David Reyerson	Reimb-Shf	154.02

Dawn Haacke	Election-Aud	241.30
Debra Kleveland	Election-Aud	80.69
District Ii Supervisors Assn	Edu-Sup	30.00
Dorsey & Whitney Llp	Service-Cap	9,962.50
Dsi Medical Services, Inc.	Service-Phd	130.00
Endres Window Cleaning, Inc	Service-Gsr	1,437.00
Equipment Blades, Inc	Supplies-Eng	3,330.00
Falkstone Llc	Rock-Eng	1,146.67
Fallgatter's Market Inc	Supplies-Con	5.29
Gail Read	Election-Aud	311.35
Galls, Llc	Supplies-Shf	306.99
Gardiner + Company	Service-Ndp	5,750.00
Gordy's Repair & Implement, Ltd	Service-Eng	29,758.76
Heartland Business Systems, Llc	Service-Dap	984.00
Heartland Power Coop	Service-Shf	169.13
Hovey's Lawn & Garden	Service-Con	4,900.00
Ia Dept Of Agriculture	Edu-Eng	60.00
Ia Weed Commissioner's Assoc	Edu-Eng	227.00
Ісар	Service-Sup	1,586.42
Idda	Edu-Drng	225.00
Ip Pathways	Service-Dap	13,694.46
Isac	Edu-Aud	225.00
John Deere Financial	Supplies	1,017.36
John Wonsmos	Electon-Aud	221.00
Judy Wonsmos	Election-Aud	221.00
Julie Rasmussen	Election-Aud	102.80
Julie Tweeten	Election-Aud	257.80
Justin Bruns	Reserve-Shf	1.00
Karen Abrahams	Election-Aud	147.00
Kassie Alden	Election-Aud	42.08
Kathryn Brodersen	Election-Aud	243.11
Kelly Grunhovd	Election-Aud	255.50
Kelly Hardware	Supplies-Shf	4.99
Kelsey Cook	Election-Aud	265.77
Kim Mogk	Election-Aud	96.10
Kim Mulder	Election-Aud	234.00
Knudtson Automotive Service	Service-Shf	3,450.27
Kriss Premium Products Inc	Service-Gsr	697.88
Lawson Products Inc	Parts-Eng	20.80
Linda Fulton	Election-Aud	105.48
Lisa Luskey-Lestrud	Election-Aud	233.37
Lois Low	Election-Aud	217.18
Lori L. Willert	Election-Aud	249.61
Major Erickson Funeral Home	Service-Mex	530.00
Malek's Fishermen Band	Service-Vaf	850.00
Manly Junction Signal	Service-Sup & Aud	714.67
Marco Technologies Llc	Service-Dap	173.17
Mardene S. Lien	Election-Aud	238.00
Marilyn Holt	Election-Aud	145.74
Mediacom	Service-Gsr	294.90

		1474
Megan Duenow	Mileage-Phd	14.74
Melinda Holden	Election-Aud	254.08
Mercyone N Ia Occ Health	Service-Shf	809.00
Naco	Dues-Org	450.00
Nacvso	Dues-Vaf	50.00
Nelson Family Trust	Rent-Shf	300.00
Niacog	Service-Tra	8,922.46
Northwood Anchor Inc	Service-Phd	1,878.96
Overhead Door Co of Mason City	Service-Eng	333.40
Pamela Olson	Election-Aud	229.45
Penny Miller	Election-Aud	263.16
Peopleservice Inc	Service-Wat & Wwt	21,867.00
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc	Service-Shf	63.19
Popp Farm Drainage	Service-Eng	1,216.30
Quality Pump & Control Inc	Service-Wwt	1,837.43
Radar Road Tec	Service-Shf	598.00
Rebecca M Sogge	Election-Aud	235.34
Rebecca Martinson	Election-Aud	221.00
Renee Venz	Election-Aud	237.25
Ronald D. Miller	Election-Aud	245.79
Ron's Plumbing, Hvac & Electric	Service-Gsr	1,584.76
Rosemary Fredericks	Election-Aud	234.67
Sandra Trainer	Election-Aud	253.73
Shalmarie Zillgitt	Election-Aud	248.27
Shane Batton	Service-Gsr	450.00
State Hygienic Laboratory	Service-San	768.00
State Medical Examiner's Office	Service-Mex	1,900.00
Sue Trebil	Election-Aud	276.75
The Cremation Society of Iowa	Service-Soc	1,025.00
T-Mobile	Service-Eng & It/Gis	316.62
Treasurer State of Iowa	Fee-Juj	506.00
Truck Center Companies	Service-Eng	1,489.99
Verizon Wireless	Service-It/Gis	63.47
Vestis	Service-Eng	86.24
Virginia Lovik	Election-Aud	249.34
Visa	Service-Asr	4,189.03
Wahltek Inc	Service-911	4,554.80
Wanda Mclaughlin	Election-Aud	237.75
Waste Management of Iowa Inc	Service-Sdp	3,894.00
When the Whe	Service-Eng	7,497.00
Worth County Engineer	Fuel-Shf	4,046.39
Worth County Extension	Edu-Eng	670.00
Worth County Extension Worth County Sheriff	e	
•	Service-Juj	80.82 220.76
Worth County Treasurer	Dd 62 - Repairs Parts-Eng	
Ziegler Inc	0	10,076.99
	Grand Total	205,965.35

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to acknowledge and place on file the manure management plan update for Dwayne Christiansen #59555. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to approve the agreement of services between Worth County and Pathology Associates of Mason City. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to rescind the November 4, 2024 motion by Loberg to approve a contract between Crazy Clean and Worth County due to amendments to the contract. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Smeby to adjourn at 9:19 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Auditor Aaron Stone Chairperson